The GMWB liability is sensitive to changes in observable and unobservable inputs. Observable inputs include
risk-free rates, index returns, volatilities, and correlations. Increases in risk-free rates and equity returns reduce the
liability, while increases in volatilities increase the liability. The Company's mortality, lapse, benefit utilization and
nonperformance risk adjustment are unobservable. Increases in mortality, lapses and credit spreads used for
nonperformance risk reduce the liability, while increases in benefit utilization increase the liability.
The Company estimates that the impact of unobservable inputs at June 30, 2014 is as follows: a 10% increase in the
mortality assumption would reduce the liability less than $0.1 million; a 10% decrease in the lapse assumption would
increase the liability $0.1 million; a 10% increase in the benefit utilization would increase the liability $0.5 million;
and a 10 basis point increase in the credit spreads used for non-performance would decrease the liability $0.3 million.
The table below is a summary of fair value estimates at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 for financial
instruments. The total of the fair value calculations presented below may not be indicative of the value that can be
obtained.

June 30, 2014 December 31, 2013
Carrying
Value Fair Value Carrying

Value Fair Value

Assets:
Investments:
Fixed maturity securities available for sale $2,762,031 $2,762,031 $2,618,620 $2,618,620
Equity securities and other invested assets 31,459 31,459 34,386 34,386
Mortgage loans 572,831 604,859 629,256 658,142
Policy loans 83,223 83,223 83,518 83,518
Cash and short-term financial assets 44,226 44,226 48,909 48,909
Separate account assets 410,700 410,700 393,416 393,416

Liabilities:
Individual and group annuities $1,096,649 $1,075,690 $1,100,495 $1,078,618
Supplementary contracts and annuities
without life contingencies 54,567 53,315 $51,624 $50,097
Separate account liabilities 410,700 410,700 393,416 393,416
Other policyholder funds - GMWB (3,564 ) (3,564 ) (4,703 ) (4,703 )

24

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY LIFE INSURANCE CO - Form 10-Q

32

Table of Contents
Kansas City Life Insurance Company
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements–(Continued) (Unaudited)

5. Financing Receivables
The Company has financing receivables that have both a specific maturity date, either on demand or on a fixed or
determinable date, and are recognized as assets in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.
The table below identifies the Company’s financing receivables by classification amount at June 30, 2014 and
December 31, 2013.

June 30
2014

December 31
2013

Receivables:
Agent receivables, net (allowance $1,872; 2013 - $2,245) $1,787 $1,660